
BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 22, 2024 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2024-017: An appeal was filed by Keith Rice for a variance from the required 40 ft. front yard setback to 20 ft. for the 
replacement of the front deck on the dwelling on the property owned by the appellant and located at 16726 Fairview 
Road, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural.- GRANTED

AP2024-018: An appeal was filed by Gregory & Deborah Keller for a variance from the required 15 ft. setback to 8 ft. for 
the side and rear yard for the proposed detached garage on the property owned by the appellant and located at 17204 
Carty Lane, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural.-DENIED  

AP2024-019: An appeal was filed by NewCold Reading LLC for a variance from the parking requirement of 350 spaces 
to 115 spaces and a variance from the 75 ft. maximum height to 150 ft. for proposed high-bay cold storage warehouse on 
the property owned by VA Ave LLC on the vacant lot next to property 16965 Virgina Avenue, Williamsport, Zoned 
Industrial Restrict.- PARKING VARIANCE GRATNED - HEIGHT VARAINCE DENIED 

AP2024-020: An appeal was filed by Obidi Holding LLC for a special exception to establish a full service physicians’ 
office in a new commercial building on the property owned by the appellant and located at 13316 Marsh Pike, 
Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Suburban.- DENIED

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than May 13, 2024.  Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Jay Miller, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

* 

KEITH RICE  * Appeal No.:  AP2024-017

Appellant  *  

*  

* *  * *  * *  * * * *  * *  *  

OPINION

Keith Rice (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the required 

front yard setback from 40 feet to 20 feet for a replacement front deck at the subject 

property.  The subject property is located at 16726 Fairview Road, Hagerstown, Maryland 

and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on May 

22, 2024.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.  

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 16726 Fairview

Road, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Agricultural, Rural. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately 1.34 acres situated along the

north side of Fairview Road and improved by a single-family dwelling.  There is a septic 

system and septic reserve to the rear of the home. 

3. There is a 40-foot dedicated future right-of-way for Fairview Road which

reduces the setback areas. 

4. Appellant proposes to construct a deck on the front of the home that will be

16 feet by 24 feet.  The home currently has an 8-foot by 24-foot deck which is deteriorated 
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and in need of repair. 

5. Appellant’s elderly mother resides in the home, and he is worried about her 

falling due to the condition of the existing deck. 

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal.  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 5A of the Zoning Ordinance, the required front yard setback 

for the subject property is forty (40) feet.  In this case, the setback is measured from the 

dedicated, future right-of-way line which is another forty (40) feet from the roadway.  

Appellant is requesting to reduce the setback to twenty (20) feet so that he can construct 

a reasonably-sized deck on the front of his home.  He asserts practical difficulty based on 

 
11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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the additional setback related to the right-of-way and that there no other location for the 

deck.   

 Appellant acknowledged that he could request a modification without coming 

before the Board but pointed out that it would allow for a 12-foot by 24-foot deck which 

is atypical and relatively small.  The Board finds that the subject property is certainly 

unique in its shape and layout, as well as in the effect of the right-of-way on the use 

therein.  Based on the location of the house and layout of the subject property, the front 

of the home is only place that the deck could be located.  Appellant’s request is both 

reasonable and the minimum necessary to afford relief from the effect of the setback 

requirements.  The Board finds that Appellant has satisfied the criteria for a variance and 

the request should be granted. 

 Accordingly, the requested variance to reduce the required front yard setback 

from 40 feet to 20 feet for a replacement front deck at the subject property is GRANTED, 

by a vote of 5-0.  The variance is granted upon the general condition that the use is 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented.    

BOARD OF APPEALS  

       By: Jay Miller, Chair2  

 

Date Issued: June 20, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 

 
2 Mr. Miller was a Board member and served as Chair at the time of the hearing and decision in this 

matter.  His term has since expired, and he is no longer a member of the Board of Appeals. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

GREGORY KELLER     *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-018  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Gregory Keller (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests variances to reduce the required 

side yard setback from 15 feet to 8 feet, the required rear yard setback from 15 feet to 8 

feet for a proposed detached garage at the subject property.  The subject property is 

located at 17204 Carty Lane, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  

The Board held a public hearing in this matter on May 22, 2024.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant, along with his wife, are the owners of the subject property 

located at 17204 Carty Lane, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned 

Agricultural, Rural. 

2. The subject property consists of rectangular lot totaling approximately .92 

acres, improved by a one-story single-family dwelling. 

3. The well is located in the center of the property, to the rear of the residence.  

The septic area is in the front of the home, near the driveway. 

4. Appellant proposes to construct a 50-foot by 50-foot detached garage for 

storage of his camper, vehicles, tools and equipment.  The size of the garage was dictated 
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by the size of the camper, which is approximately thirty-seven (37) feet.  The proposed 

location for the garage is in the southeast corner of the subject property. 

5. Appellant consulted with his neighbors and there were no objections to the 

project. 

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 5A.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, the rear yard setback and side 

yard setback are 15 feet for the subject property.  Appellant requested a reduction to eight 

(8) feet for both the side and rear yard to accommodate the proposed detached garage.                        

 
11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 



 

 

−3− 

 During the hearing, the Board questioned what was unique about the subject 

property.  It appears to be a typical rectangular lot with a house constructed in the middle 

of the lot, adequate area to the rear.  Appellant testified about the features he believed to 

be unique, none of which supported a relaxation of the setback requirements.  Appellant 

acknowledged that he could reduce the size of the garage slightly and could also move it 

further from the property lines.  If moved, the detached garage would likely not require 

a variance, or the variance necessary would be the minimal compared to what is 

requested herein.  The Board finds there is insufficient evidence to support a finding of 

uniqueness and that Appellant has failed to demonstrate practical difficulty that would 

necessitate the variance requests.    

 Accordingly, the requested variances to reduce the required side yard setback 

from 15 feet to 8 feet and the required rear yard setback from 15 feet to 8 feet for a 

proposed detached garage at the subject property are DENIED, by a vote of 4-1.    

  

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair2 

Date Issued: June 20, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 
 

 
2 Mr. Miller was a Board member and served as Chair at the time of the hearing and decision in this 

matter.  His term has since expired, and he is no longer a member of the Board of Appeals. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

NEWCOLD READING ,  LLC   *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-019  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

NewCold Reading, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce 

the required parking spaces from 350 to 115 parking spaces and a variance to increased 

maximum height from 75 feet to 150 feet for a proposed high-bay cold storage warehouse 

at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 16965 Virginia Avenue, 

Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Industrial, Restricted.  The Board held a public 

hearing in this matter on May 22, 2024.  Appellant was represented by Jason Divelbiss, 

Esq. at the hearing. 

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. VA Ave, LLC is the owner of the subject property located at 16965 Virginia 

Avenue, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Industrial, Restricted. 

2. Appellant is the contract purchase of the subject property and potential 

developer. 

3. In 2017, the subject property was the subject of a rezoning, changing the 

zoning classification from Office, Research and Technology to Industrial, Restricted. 

4. The subject property consists of approximately 32.108 acres located 
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adjacent to Interstate 70 on the southeast side of Virginia Avenue.  The subject property 

has 481 feet of road frontage on Virginia Avenue and 1,400 of common boundary on the 

east side of Interstate 70.  The southeastern boundary is approximately 1,480 feet along 

the CSX railroad line. 

5. The subject property abuts the Business General and Business local zoning 

districts to the east and west, the Industrial General to the south and the Residential, 

Transition district to the west and north. 

6. Appellant proposes to construct a 480,450 square-foot automated frozen 

high-bay warehouse building at the subject property.  Approximately 467,150 square feet 

will be used for warehouse space and 13,300 square feet will office space to support the 

warehouse use.  Approximately 255,000 square feet of the warehouse space will be high-

bay storage area that will extend up to between 135 and 150 feet in height. 

7. The proposed operation would have approximately 125 to 140 total 

employees with a maximum of 35-45 on any shift, with a total of 90 when shifts overlap.  

Employees will work on five (5) rolling shifts each day.  Overlapping will occur 

approximately two (2) times per day. 

8. Appellant has developed similar projects in at least three (3) other states as 

well as internationally.  In each project, the high-bay storage was within the 135-to-150-

foot range. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

 
11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

Parking Variance 

 Pursuant to Section 22.12 of the Zoning Ordinance, warehouse or wholesale 

establishments require “1 space per 1.5 employees on the main shift or 1 space per 1,500 

sq. ft. GFA, whichever is greater, plus 1 space per 350 sq. ft. GFA of sales and/or office 

space.”  As applied to the proposed project, Appellant would need a total of 350 parking 

spaces which includes 312 parking spaces for the warehouse and 38 parking spaces for 

the office.  Appellant testified that based on the operation of the proposed facility, there 

would be a total of 125-150 total employees working in five (5) rolling shifts that overlap.  

Thus, the project would require far less than the mandated 350 parking spaces. 

 Appellant also testified that approximately 255,000 square feet of the total area is 

part of the high bay portion of the warehouse.  That leaves approximately 212,000 square 

feet of actual gross floor area, for which the Ordinance would require 141 parking spaces. 

The request for 115 parking spaces is only a small departure from this number and 

therefore reasonable under the circumstances.  If Appellant were to comply with the strict 

requirements for parking, it would need to reduce the number of trailer stalls or install 

almost one (1) additional acre of paved area for parking.  Given the shape of the lot and 
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proposed use, practical difficulty does exist, and the parking variance should be granted 

to allow for the most appropriate and efficient design of the subject property. 

 

Height Variance 

 Pursuant to Section 13.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, “[no] structure shall exceed 

seventy-five feet in height, except as provided in Section 23.4.  Section 23.4 exempts 

building height limitations from high density warehousing; however such warehousing 

is not otherwise defined by the Ordinance.  Thus, Appellant seeks a general variance from 

the height limitations for buildings in the Industrial, Restricted zoning district.   

 Appellant testified that the building would have a modular look so as to disguise 

the high-bay storage area from the outside view.  The height is necessary to efficiently 

store frozen food items and reduce cooling and energy costs.  If Appellant were to comply 

with the strict height requirements, it would likely eliminate the operational efficiency 

sought be achieved in this unique design.  As such, the absence of variance relief would 

be prohibitive for the project.  Appellant asserts that all of this supports a finding of 

practical difficulty that justifies the variance relief.          

  There was considerable opposition presented by many of the nearby residents 

and property owners.  The express concerns for traffic and noise and asserted that the 

proposed project was inconsistent with the character of the neighborhood.2  The Board 

heard testimony that the proposed building does not resemble anything in the immediate 

area and would result in a ten (10) story building that everyone can see from their homes.  

Many of the witnesses were concerned about the disruption to the environment and the 

negative effect on their property values. 

 Generally speaking, the Board finds that many of concerns raised are valid given 

the nature of the project and the surrounding neighborhood.  The Board appreciates the 

 
2 The Board was reminded that this was a variance request for a height increase and not a special exception 

request.  The proposed use is already permitted under the Industrial, Restricted zoning classification. 
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citizens taking time to engage in the process and voice their concerns for what is 

happening in the community.  However, the issue presented is not whether Appellant is 

permitted to locate a frozen high-bay storage warehouse at the subject property.  That 

has been resolved by the Zoning Ordinance which permits such a use in the Industrial, 

Restricted zoning district.  Instead, it is whether there is justification to grant a variance 

from the maximum height restrictions for the proposed building. 

 Having considered all of the testimony and evidence, the Board is concerned that 

approximately ten (10) stories of warehouse building is to be located among nearby 

homes.  Furthermore, the Board struggles to find the justification for doubling the 

maximum allowable height for this project in the absence of a showing of uniqueness.  

Appellant provided a thorough presentation in support of its request, but failed to 

demonstrate how the property was unique and furthermore, that any such uniqueness 

related to the need for additional height on the building.  Consequently, the Board finds 

that Appellant has not satisfied the criteria for the height variance and the request should 

be denied. 

 Accordingly, the variances to reduce the required parking spaces from 350 to 115 

parking spaces for a proposed high-bay cold storage warehouse is GRANTED, by a vote 

5 to 0.  The variance to increase the maximum height from 75 feet to 150 feet for a 

proposed high-bay cold storage warehouse is DENIED, by a vote of 4 to 1. 

    

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair3 

Date Issued: June 21, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 

3 Mr. Miller was a Board member and served as Chair at the time of the hearing and decision in this 

matter.  His term has since expired, and he is no longer a member of the Board of Appeals. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

OBIDI HOLDINGS ,  LLC    *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-020  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Obidi Holdings, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to 

establish a full-service physicians’ office in a new commercial building at the subject 

property.  The subject property is located at 13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland 

and is zoned Residential Suburban. The Board held a public hearing in this matter on 

May 22, 2024.  Appellant was represented by Tracie Clabaugh, Esq. at the hearing. 

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.  

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:  

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property, which is located at 13316 

Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential 

Suburban.  

2.  The subject property consists of approximately .82 acres improved by a 

commercial building and situated among a number of surrounding mixed uses including 

several residences, a senior living community, a salon, a bank, two (2) churches and an 

elementary school. 
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3. Appellant operates a family medical practice on Memorial Boulevard in 

Hagerstown, Maryland. Appellant proposes to construct another office at the subject 

property as a second location for the practice.  

4.  Appellant originally planned to renovate the existing building at the subject 

property and retain the residence on the second floor.  The original plan included 

asbestos remediation but was otherwise to re-purpose the existing building elements.  

However, it was determined that certain portions of the building were not constructed 

sufficiently resulting in stability issues for the planned renovations.  There are 

significantly increases costs to reinforce structural elements and bring the building into 

compliance with current code requirements. 

5. Appellant proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a new 

building with a smaller footprint at the subject property.  The building would have two 

(2) floors, with the medical practice on the first floor and a residence and tenant space on 

the second floor.  The first floor would have twelve (12) patient exam rooms. 

6. The proposed design has approximately forty-five (45) parking spaces 

assigned for the new building, pursuant to the Ordinance requirements.  Appellant does 

not expect to need even half of those spaces for the proposed medical practice. 

7. The proposed medical practice would be open Monday through Friday 

from 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on Saturday.  

8.  Appellant plans to have two (2) providers, four (4) to five (5) in-office staff 

and two (2) to three (3) virtual staff at the proposed second office.  

9.  Patients will be seen by staggered appointment only and at any given time, 

it is expected there would be a maximum of nine (9) to ten (10) cars in the parking lot.  

Appellant expects a maximum of three (3) to four (4) patients in any given hour.  
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10. The Board approved Appellant’s special exception request to establish a 

full-service physicians’ office in an existing commercial building at the subject property 

in Case No. AP2022-029.1 

11. Appellant’s neighbor John Skaggs, who lives immediately to the north 

testified that he was in support of the proposed project. 

12. Appellant’s neighbor, John Grossnickle testified that as long as there a 

buffer for his property, he supports the proposed project. 

13. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

Procedural History 

 Appellant initially applied for special exception approval for the subject property 

in the summer of 2022.  The matter came before the Board on July 6, 2022 and the special 

exception was granted pursuant to a written decision dated August 4, 2022.  The Board 

subsequently voted to amend typographical errors in the original opinion on November 

30, 2024 and the Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022. 

 Appellant began the planning and development process and was ultimately issued 

a demolition permit in 2024.  As demolition work was set to begin, County staff 

discovered that Appellant’s plan had changed from a renovation project to a demolition 

and rebuild project.  At that time, it was determined that Appellant would need a new 

special exception because the prior special exception use had been approved specifically 

for the existing building at the subject property.  Appellant promptly filed this request 

for a special exception. 

 

 
1 AP2022-029 was originally heard on July 6, 2022 and issued a written opinion containing clerical errors.  

The Board subsequently approved corrections to the Opinion at a hearing on November 30, 2022 and the 

Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022. 
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Special Exception Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.   In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

  

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing or 

working in the area, traffic conditions, or the conservation of property values.  There was 

also no evidence of any concern for dust, noise, odor, smoke, fumes, vibrations or glare 
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from the proposed use.  Appellant provided testimony that outdoor lighting will be low 

height, designed to minimize spillage onto neighboring properties.  Two of Appellant’s 

immediate neighbors testified that they did not oppose the proposed project and thus, 

did not believe that the proposed medical office would disturb the peaceful enjoyment of 

their properties. 

 The Board expressed some concerns about the design and plan for the new 

building as it related to the orderly growth of the community.  Appellant’s proposed 

building appears to be completely different from any of the residences or other buildings 

in the immediate vicinity.  During the hearing for the first special exception request, 

Appellant did not yet have a concept drawing to share with the Board.  Now the project 

is well into the engineering and development phases and the design drawings seem 

different from the envisioned concept of the previous request.  There is also tenant space 

on the second floor that was not part of the prior plan for this project.  The Board was 

concerned that the proposed use would expand into a clinic or other mixed use which 

might impact the surrounding properties.   

 The plan calls for a large parking lot with approximately forty-five (45) parking 

spaces, despite the testimony that there would be limited staff and patients in any given 

hour at the practice.  The Board considered imposing conditions to limit the parking, but 

ultimately noted that the proposed parking spaces were dictated by the Ordinance and a 

variance would be required to reduce the number of spaces required.   

 The Board discussed the possibility of imposing other conditions to address 

concerns with the design and possible expansion.  However, the need for multiple 

conditions for a special exception use calls into question the appropriateness of such a 

use at the subject property.  The Board’s concerns culminate in a lingering uncertainty 

about the true impact of the use on the surrounding properties.  Given this uncertainty, 

the Board cannot determine the degree to which any such impact may be adverse.  For 

these reasons, the Board is unable to find that the proposed use at the subject property 
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will have no greater “adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with 

such a special exception use irrespective of its location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 

291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).    Appellant has not satisfied the criteria for a special exception and 

therefore the request must be denied. 

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a full-service 

physicians’ office in a new commercial building at the subject property is hereby 

DENIED, by a vote of 3 to 2.   

   

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Jay Miller, Chair2  

 

Date Issued: June 18, 2024 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 

 

 

 
2 Mr. Miller was a Board member and served as Chair at the time of the hearing and decision in this 

matter.  His term has since expired, and he is no longer a member of the Board of Appeals. 




